Amount due from ECr
debtors  293,957  88,388 	-	 	-	 	-	  382,345

loans, advances and
financing  57,704  1,246,709  1,807,806  2,189,289 	-	  5,301,508

derivative financial
instruments 	-	 	-	 	-	  379 	-	  379

other assets 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	  335,245  335,245

Total assets  1,796,965  1,859,441  1,989,055  2,189,668  374,177  8,209,306

liabilities and equity

Borrowings  1,800,229  136,306  2,139,946  712,925 	-	  4,789,406

derivative financial
instruments 	-	 	-	 	-	  58,335 	-	  58,335

other liabilities 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	  390,450  390,450

shareholders’ fund 	-	 	-	 	-	 	-	  2,971,115  2,971,115

Total liabilities and equity  1,800,229  136,306  2,139,946  771,260  3,361,565  8,209,306

Period gap 	(3,264)  1,723,135 	(150,891)  1,418,408 	(2,987,388) 	-

cumulative gap 	(3,264)  1,719,871  1,568,980  2,987,388 	-	 	-

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 december 2014

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA  •  AnnuAl report 2014156

36. FiNANciAl risk MANAgeMeNT Policies (coNT’D.)

 Asset liability management (cont’d.)

 Analysis	of	net	interest	income	(“NII”)	sensitivity

 The table below shows the Bank’s net interest income sensitivity based on possible parallel shift in interest rate:

 2014  2013

 impact
 on profit

 impact
 on equity

 impact
 on profit

 impact
 on equity

 rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

Interest	rate	-	parallel	shift

+	50	basis	points	  11,270  11,270  7,306  7,306

-	50	basis	points	 	(11,900) 	(11,900) 	(13,631) 	(13,631)

 liquidity risk management

 Approach and risk strategy

 The inability to create liquidity would cause serious repercussion to the group and the Bank in terms of its reputation and even
its continued existence. In view of this, the group and the Bank pay particular attention to liquidity risk management approach
and strategy.

 The objective of liquidity risk management is to ensure the availability of sufficient liquidity to honour all financial obligations and
able to meet any stressful events. The group’s and the Bank’s liquidity risk management strategies involve:

•	 Establish	appropriate	policies	to	oversee	the	management	of	liquidity	risk	of	the	Group	and	the	Bank;

[…]

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have
a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

 claim liability sensitivity analysis

2014
 Net

2013
 Net

 rM’000  rM’000

Estimated claim liabilities  28,722  27,073

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 december 2014

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA  •  AnnuAl report 2014178

37. iNsurANce risks (coNT’D.)

 claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

a. change in claim costs

	 Assumed	an	average	claim	cost	of	RM400,000	net	of	non-reinsurance	recoveries	for	the	Comprehensive	Policy	Shipments
and adopted the group’s and the Bank’s specific provisions for the other types of contracts where applicable. Changing
the average claims cost and specific provisions by 10% gives the following results:

2014
 Net

2013
 Net

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  31,538  25,906  29,794  24,440

b. change in average number of claims

 Assumed 4.5% of Comprehensive Policy shipments policies as IBNr claims for Comprehensive Policy shipments.
Changing this by 10% gives the following results:

2014
 Net

2013
 Net

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  28,948  28,946  28,073  26,161

c. change in claims handling expenses (“che”)

	 Assumed	the	following	expenses	-	10%	of	IBNR	and	9%	of	the	specific	provisions.	Changing	this	by	10%	points	gives
the following results:

2014
 Net

2013
 Net

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  31,361  26,325  29,614  24,838

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 december 2014

AnnuAl report 2014  •  EXIM BANK MALAYSIA 179

37. iNsurANce risks (coNT’D.)

claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

d. change in PrAD %

	 Assumed	a	claim	Provision	of	Risk	Margin	for	Adverse	Deviation	(“PRAD”)	of	15%.	Changing	this	by	10%	(to	16.5%	and
13.5%	respectively)	gives	the	following	results:

2014
 Net

2013
Net

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  29,097  28,347  27,471  26,763

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis

2014
 Net

2013
 Net

 rM’000  rM’000

Estimated premium/contribution liabilities  9,543  15,836

a. change in probability of default

	 For	 2014,	 assumed	 1-year	 probability	 of	 default	 of	 ranging	 from	 1%	 to	 5%	 for	 short	 term	 contracts,
depending	 on	 the	 type	 of	 contract.	 For	 the	 MLT	 policies	 all	 1-year	 probabilities	 were	 assumed	 to	 have	 a	 BB
rating	 which	 equated	 to	 a	 0.71%	 1-year	 probability	 of	 default.	 Changing	 this	 rating	 assumption	 to	 B	 rating
(less	 trustworthy-	 for	 the	 “High”	 Scenario)	 and	 BBB	 rating	 (more	 trustworthy-	 for	 the	 “Low”	 scenario)	 gives	 the
following results:

2014
 Net

2013
 Net

 high
 b rating

 points

 low
 bbb rating

 points

 high
 +0.25%

 points

 low
 -0.25%
 points

Estimated premium/contribution liabilities  24,415  5,881  17,547  14,127

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 december 2014

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA  •  AnnuAl report 2014180

37. iNsurANce risks (coNT’D.)

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

b. change in recovery rates

 on the premium liability front, assumed nil recovery rates for all the products. Increasing this to 10% gives the following
results:

2014
 Net

2013
 Net

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

Estimated premium liabilities  10,926  8,160  17,413  13,669

c. change in claim handling expenses (“che”)

 Assumed CHE of 10%. Changing this by 10% points gives the following results:

2014
 Net

2013
 Net

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

Estimated premium liabilities  10,371  8,714  17,230  14,443

d. change in PrAD %

	 Assumed	a	premium	PRAD	of	50%.	Changing	this	by	10%	(to	55%	and	45%	respectively)	gives	the	following	results:

2014
 Net

2013
 Net

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

 rM’000
 high

 +10%

 rM’000
 low

 -10%

Estimated premium liabilities  9,861  9,225  16,364  15,308

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 december 2014

AnnuAl report 2014  •  EXIM BANK MALAYSIA 181

38. islAMic busiNess FuNDs

 statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014

Note

group and bank

2014 2013

 islamic
 business

 fund
 Takaful

 fund  Total

 islamic
 business

 fund
 Takaful

 fund  Total

 rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

Assets

Cash and bank balances (a)  558  52  610  58  109  167

deposits and placements with
banks and other financial
institutions (b)  21,730  3,513  25,243  317  1,199  1,516

Investment securities (c)  85,756 -  85,756  322,330 -  322,330

Amount	due	from	ECR-i	debtors (d)  319 	-	  319  367 	-	  367

Islamic financing (e)  2,596,870 	-	  2,596,870  1,450,887 	-	  1,450,887

derivative financial instruments (f)  1,097 	-	  1,097 	-	 	-	 	-

Contribution receivable 	-	  750  750 	-	  783  783

Qard receivable  1,265  1,265  2,530  2,419  2,419  4,838

other receivables  12,962  45  13,007  2,353  1  2,354

Total assets  2,720,557  5,625  2,726,182  1,778,731  4,511  1,783,242

liabilities

financing payable (g)  2,101,182 	-	  2,101,182  897,910 	-	  897,910

deferred income 19  5,918  2,058  7,976 	-	  2,419  2,419

Provision for claim 20 	-	  1,963  1,963 	-	  1,543  1,543

Provision for expenses liability 20  156 	-	  156  130 	-	  130

other liabilities  387,187  1,604  388,791  739,017  549  739,566

Total liabilities  2,494,443  5,625  2,500,068  1,637,057  4,511  1,641,568

Financed by:

Islamic banking fund  100,000 	-	  100,000  100,000 	-	  100,000

Takaful participants fund  -	 	(1,265) 	(1,265) 	-	 	(2,419) 	(2,419)

Qard payable  1,265  1,265  2,530  2,419  2,419  4,838

reserves 	(196) 	-	 	(196) 	(245) 	-	 	(245)

retained Profits  125,045 	-	  125,045  39,500 	-	  39,500

Total islamic business fund
and Takaful fund  226,114 	-	  226,114  141,674 	-	  141,674

Total liabilities, islamic
business fund, and Takaful
participants fund  2,720,557  5,625  2,726,182  1,778,731  4,511  1,783,242

commitments and
contingencies (k)  1,077,239  140,687  1,217,926  949,246  158,880  1,108,126

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 december 2014

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA  •  AnnuAl report 2014182

38. islAMic busiNess FuNDs (coNT’D.)

 statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2014

Note

group and bank

2014 2013

 islamic
 business

 fund
 Takaful

 fund  Total

 islamic
 business

 fund
 Takaful

 fund  Total

 rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

Income derived from
Islamic banking fund (h)  118,208 	-	  118,208  50,156 	-	  50,156

financing cost 	(39,999) 	-	 	(39,999) 	(6,019) 	-	 	(6,019)

Net income from Islamic
banking fund  78,209 	-	  78,209  44,137 	-	  44,137

gross contribution 	-	  2,172  2,172 	-	  3,189  3,189

wakalah fee  783 	(783) 	-	  1,080 	(1,080) 	-

reinsurance outward 	-	 	(79) 	(79) 	-	 	(60) 	(60)

Increase/(decrease)	in
contribution liability 	-	  361  361 	-	 	(1,013) 	(1,013)

Increase in claim liability 	-	 	(504) 	(504) 	-	 	(2,495) 	(2,495)

decrease in expenses liability 	(26) 	-	 	(26) 	(130) 	-	 	(130)

Takaful fees  122 	(13)  109  138 	(27)  111

Income from Takaful activities  879  1,154  2,033  1,088 	(1,486) 	(398)

Islamic banking fund and
Takaful fund results  79,088  1,154  80,242  45,225 	(1,486)  43,739

other Income (i)  1,952 	-	  1,952  27,191 	-	  27,191

Net Income from Islamic
business  81,040  1,154  82,194  72,416 	(1,486)  70,930

Administrative expenses 	(616) 	-	 	(616) 	(579) 	-	 	(579)

Allowances for losses on
financing (j)  7,117 	-	  7,117 	(36,673) 	-	 	(36,673)

Profit/(loss)	for	the	year	before
taxation and zakat  87,541  1,154  88,695  35,164 	(1,486)  33,678

Zakat 	(729) 	-	 	(729) 	(695) 	-	 	(695)

Net	profit/(loss)	  86,812  1,154  87,966  34,469 	(1,486)  32,983

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts
31 december 2014

AnnuAl report 2014  •  EXIM BANK MALAYSIA 183

38. islAMic busiNess FuNDs (coNT’D.)

 statement of changes in islamic business fund and Takaful fund for the year ended 31 December 2014

 islamic
 banking

 Fund
 retained

 profits

 Fair value
 adjustment

 reserve  Total

 rM’000  rM’000  rM’000  rM’000

group and bank

At 1 January 2013  100,000  4,098 	-	  104,098

Net profit for the year 	-	  32,983 	(245)  32,738

At 31 december 2013  100,000  37,081 	(245)  136,836